
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 
23 June 2021 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY SKYPE on 
WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: BYRE BETWEEN HOUSES 3 AND 4 
GLASSARD, ISLE OF COLONSAY (REF: 21/0002/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 12) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 13 - 36) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)
 Councillor Kieron Green 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref: AB1 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/** 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 

OFFICIAL USE 

17 May 2021 

Date Received 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local 

Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use Block Capitals. 
Further information is available on the Council’s website. 

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to complete this 
form. 

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW (2) AGENT (if any)

Name JANE ROSE Name 

Address 4,DUNORAN Address 

SCALASAIG

ISLE OF COLONSAY 

Post 
Code 

PA61 7YZ Post Code 

Tel. No.  Tel. No. 

Email  Email 

(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you YES       or your Agent 

(4) (a) Reference Number of Planning Application 21/00017/PP 

(b) Date of Submission 7/01/2021 

(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) 19/03/2021 

(5) Address of Appeal Property BYRE BETWEEN HOUSES 
3 AND 4 GLASSARD, ISLE 
OF COLONSAY. ARGYLL 
AND BUTE   

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



(6) Description of Proposal TO CONVERT/CHANGE OF USE OF A DOUBLE 
BYRE INTO A ONE BEDROOMED DWELLING 
HOUSE ON THE ISLE OF COLONSAY. THE 
BYRE IS PART OF AN EXISTING GROUP OF 
HOUSES OFF A PRIVATE ROAD IN  THE 
DISTRICT OF GLASSARD. 

(7) Please set out detailed reasons for requesting the review:-
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT

If insufficient space please continue on a separate page.  Is this attached?    x 

Page 4



     Please tick to confirm 

(8) If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would prefer
to provide such information:-

(a) Dealt with by written submission

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection X 

NB it is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information is 
required and, if so, how it should be obtained. 

(9) Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the application
for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the numbering in the
sections below:-

Schedule of documents submitted with Notice of Review (Note if posting your 
paperwork 3 paper copies of each of the documents referred to in the schedule 
below must be attached): 

No
Detail 

1 REVIEW OF PLANNING APPLICATION STATEMENT  

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10  

Page 5



 If insufficient space please continue on a separate page.  Is this attached? 
     Please tick to confirm 

Submitted by 
(Please sign) J S Rose 

 Dated 15/05/2021 

Important Notes for Guidance 

(1) All matters which the applicant intends to raise in the review must be set
out in or accompany this Notice of Review

(2) All documents, materials and e
[...]
road, 
including any capacity for improvement of that road.   

Page 9



 
The supplementary guidance refers to the ABC’s Roads Development Guides.  
Although these are not available on the council’s website, we understand in the 
context of private roads on Colonsay, that they impose a blanket maximum of 10 
houses.   
 
The proposed development 
 
Colonsay is an island community with a growing population.  This has driven the 
value of some housing beyond the reach of many people in the community and 
those who might wish to make a life here. Converting this building to a dwelling 
would provide a small unit at a more affordable price.  Additionally, the occupant 
would be moving out of the largest housing association dwelling on Colonsay, thus 
freeing that property for a family to move into. Therefore, allowing this proposal will 
significantly strengthen the small community on Colonsay.   
 
The proposed dwelling would have vehicular access along a short stretch (less than 
50m) of an existing private road serving 11 houses.  In 2016, the byre at No.8 
Glassard (which is at the far end of the private road) became the 11th dwelling in 
Glassard served by the private road thus already exceeding the local arbitrary limit 
set by ABC of 10 dwellings. This property’s status was confirmed by planning 
permission for extensions and alterations.   
 
The proposed conversion will be from an agricultural building.  Although currently 
redundant, the byre could still be legally used as such and accessed by heavy 
agricultural machinery using the private road.   
 
The byre might also be sold to the nearest dwelling providing ancillary 
accommodation which could be used for visitors and their cars.  
 
The proposed use is for a small, 1 bedroom dwelling, involving light car traffic in the 
main (the applicant does not own a car), and given the proximity to the ferry and 
facilities at Scalasaig, lower vehicle use than might normally be expected.  The 
proposed increase in
[...]
ill increase the available social housing stock 
on the island (which is at present quite limited) as well as providing an additional 
smaller dwelling on the island and the opportunity to further increase the population 
on Colonsay. 
 
We would be happy to accept any reasonable conditions to ensure that the design 
and appearance of the development, its sustainability and any affordable access 
improvements can be secured.   
 
Therefore, on balance, this development does accord with the development plan and 
there are no material considerations to indicate that planning permission should be 
refused. We suggest that the balance of considerations still weighs in favour of 
permission in this case. We invite you to overturn the original decision and grant 
permission for this small but significant development. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 
21/0002/LRB 

 
BYRE BETWEEN 3 AND 4 GLASSARD, ISLE OF 

COLONSAY 
 

31st May 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3b



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (“the Council”). The appellant is Ms 
Jane Rose (“the appellant”). 
 
The original planning application, reference 21/00017/PP, was refused on the 
following grounds: 
 
“The application seeks to add a twelfth unit to a private access that already serves 
eleven.  In this regard the proposal is not consistent with the provisions of policies LDP 
11 and SG LDP TRAN 4 which provides for the servicing of a maximum of five units 
off a private access before requiring the road be brought up to adoptable standards.  
Such works would be financially prohibitive in this instance and outwith the control of 
the applicant to implement.” 
 
The planning decision has been challenged and is subject of review by the Local 
Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
The site is the former byre situated between numbers three and four Glassard on the 
Isle of Colonsay.  The byre is a single storey building mostly intact of stone and slate 
construction measuring some 7m x 4m x 5m.  Glassard is a small collection of eleven 
houses along a single track road to the north of Scalasaig and within the settlement 
boundary.  Properties are a mix of design and character with some built with an 
associated byre.  Where applicable this is generally being used as storage or ancillary 
accommodation to the main house.  There are no more vacant buildings after this one.     
 
SITE HISTORY 
There has been a varied history of pre-application submissions on this site.  These 
have all provided a generally positive response in land use terms but they have 
caveated that the enquirer should satisfy themselves with respect to consultees.   
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 
Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that 
where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to 
the development plan and determination shall be made in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This is the test 
for this planning application. 
 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are as 
follows:- 
 

 The principle of converting the byre into a dwelling house is accepted within 
planning policy LDP DM 1 which supports the re-use of buildings within all 
development management zones.  However, this policy also requires 
consistency with all other relevant requirements of the Local Development Plan 
(LDP).  In this regard the proposal would add a twelfth unit off of an unadopted 
access road.  Policy SG LDP TRAN 4 allows for a maximum of five before a 
road must become adopted to the council’s road network.  Given the logistical 

Page 14



issues of transporting a hot bituminous material to the island the council’s 
Roads and Amenity Services department has made an allowance for ten units 
on the isle of Colonsay.  This is an acceptable method to take account of local 
circumstances. Therefore, the overriding issue is that the proposal would seek 
to add a twelfth house to an already oversubscribed private access road 
regardless of the commensurate improvements offered by the applicant.   
 

The Report of Handling (please refer to Appendix 1) sets out Planning and Regulatory 
Services assessment of the planning application in terms of policy within the current 
adopted Argyll and Bute Development Plan and all other material planning 
considerations. 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
The proposal constitutes a Local Development in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Hierarchy of Developments) (Scotland) Regulations 2009, has no 
complex or challenging issues and has only been the subject of 1 objection from local 
residents, it is not considered that a Hearing is required.  
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANTS’ SUBMISSION 
The appellants’ statement can be summarised under the following key issues: 
 

 The commensurate improvements offered by the applicant are consistent with 
the requirements of the SG LDP TRAN 4 and can be secured by the applicant 
with an existing agreement with the land owner.   

 The byre, although redundant, can be used for agricultural purposes without 
further input to the planning process. 

 The byre could be sold to the nearest dwelling who could, in turn, convert it into 
ancillary non-letting accommodation using permitted development rights. 

 The use of a single bedroom property would not increase the potential for traffic 
along this road. 

 
The above is a concise summary of the applicants’ key issues and they are all noted.  
It is accepted that the applicant would be vacating an existing house in Scalasaig 
freeing up another property in the village which would, in a small way, assist in 
addressing the population declin
[...]
ations for Planning Permission or 
Planning Permission in Principle 
 
 
Reference No: 20/00017/PP 
Planning Hierarchy: Local 
Applicant: Ms Jane Rose 
Proposal: Alterations, extension and change of use of byre to form 

dwellinghouse 
Site Address:  Byre between houses 3 and 4 Glassard, Isle of Colonsay 
  
  
DECISION ROUTE 
 

Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
 Change of use of dilapidated byre to class 9 (dwelling house) 
 Erection of extension side extension south west elevation 4.75m x 6m 
 Erection of rear extension 3.6m x 2m 

 
(ii) Other specified operations 

 New openings in existing byre 
 General repairs and maintenance of byre 
 Use of existing access 
 Connection to private water treatment system 
 Connection to public utilities 

 
 

(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

It is recommended that the application is refused on the grounds that it is not 
considered consistent with the provisions of policies LDP 11 – Improving our 
connectivity and SG LDP TRAN 4 - New & Existing, Public Roads & Private Access 
Regimes.   
 
 

(C) CONSULTATIONS:   
 

ABC Area Roads Engineer, 11th Feb 2021 – Refuse.  The private road already 
services eleven dwellings and this would be the twelfth.  Policy SG LDP TRAN 4 
provides for a maximum of five dwellings off a private road.  However, given the 
logistics of such an approach on the island this has been relaxed to ten.  In this 

Page 17



instance the private road has already exceeded its capacity before requiring 
substantial upgrade.   
 
Scottish Water, 4th Feb 2021 – No objection. 
 
 

(D) HISTORY:   
 

There has been a varied history of pre-application submissions on this site.  These 
have all provided a generally positive response in land use terms but they have 
caveated that the enquirer should satisfy themselves with respect to consultees.   

 
 
(E) PUBLICITY:   
 

Regulation 20 advert expiry 4th M
[...]
DP STRAT 1 – Sustainable Development 
 LDP DM 1 – Development within the Development Management Zones 
 LDP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design 
 LDP 11 – Improving our Connectivity and Infrastructure 
 
‘Supplementary Guidance to the Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2015’ (Adopted 
March 2016) 
 
General Housing Development 
 
SG LDP HOU 1 – General Housing Development Including Affordable Housing 
Provision 
 
Sustainable Siting and Design 
 
SG LDP Sustainable – Sustainable Siting and Design Principles 
 
Resources and Consumption 
 
SG LDP SERV 1 – Private Sewage Treatment Plants & Wastewater Systems 
SG LDP SERV 5(b) – Provision of Waste Storage & Collection Facilities within New 
Development 
 
Transport (Including Core Paths) 
 

Page 19



SG LDP TRAN 4 – New & Existing, Public Roads & Private Access Regimes 
SG LDP TRAN 6 – Vehicle Parking Provision 
 

 
(ii)  List of all other material planning considerations taken into account in 

the assessment of the application, having due regard to Annex A of 
Circular 3/2013. 

 
 Scottish Planning Policy 
 Consultee comments 
 Third party representations raising material planning considerations 
 ABC LDP 2, Proposed November 2019 

 
 

(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an Environmental 
Impact Assessment:  No  

  
  
(L) Has the application been the subject of statutory pre-application consultation 

(PAC):  No  
 
 
(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted:  No  
 
 
(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site:  No  
 
 
(O) Requirement for a hearing:  No 
  
  
(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations 
 

The proposal is for the conversion of an existing redundant building at Glassard, 
Colonsay.  The building is a former byre likely associated with either three or four 
Glassard.  It is a single storey pitched roof building measuring some 7m x 4m x 5m 
and finished in stone and natural slate.  The access is single track with passing 
places and held in an informal arrangement by the existing property owners of which 
there are eleven properties already served. 
 
The site lies within the settlement zone of Scalasaig.  Therefore the principle of a 
redevelopment proposal is encouraged through the settlement strategy policy of LDP 
DM 1.   
 
The design solution is fairly modest retaining the existing structure and adding a 
smaller volume extension to the south gable and a mono pitch porch to the north 
west.  The design retains the existing character of the building with the same finishes 
and stone skews.  Window openings are enlarged to provide for a door on the front 
elevation with a matching size window to adjacent separated by two narrow windows.  
This maintains the traditional symmetry.  A small existing store is retained on the 
north east elevation.  The extension is of a lower pitch height and contains a stainless 
steel flue, a corrugated metal roof and a rough cast finish.  Large window openings 
provide for solar gain into the main living area.  The property would provide for a 
single bedroom, living room / kitchen, utility and single bathroom.  It is not a large 

Page 20



property.  In terms of design the proposal provides for a suitable volumetric extension 
to the existing building and is considered acceptable.  In this regard the application 
is consistent with the provisions of SG LDP Sustainable.   
 
The main issue is the proposed means of access.  The private road serving the 
collection of houses at Glassard already allows for eleven houses.  It is a single track 
road roughly finished in an unbound material with passing places.  This would be the 
twelfth property served by this track.  Policy SG LDP TRAN 4 allows for a maximum 
of five units off a private road before it needs to be brought up to adoptable standards.  
Given the logistics of carrying out such work on Colonsay this has been relaxed to 
ten.  Various options to upgrade the road have not found a solution as the ability to 
undertake the improvements is outwith the sole control of the applicant and would 
be prohibitively expensive.  These works would involve widening the track and re-
constructing the bellmouth.  The total costs would be approximately £200,000.  The 
applicant has provided the following comments in support of her proposal and seeks 
a departure to policy to allow this application to be approved. 
 

1. The Applicant is a long-term resident on the Island and will be living full time 
in the proposed dwelling house. At present she occupies the only 4-bedroom 
Housing Association house on the island which she has a right to remain a 
tenant of in perpetuity. There is a well-recognised shortage of community 
housing on the island.  By allowing the development of this otherwise 
unoccupied building, the Applicant will be freeing up a large family house for 
other potential residents as well as preserving an existing built structure on 
the island  
 

2. This is the last remaining building within Glassard to be left derelict. It would 
not be possible for further development to take place within the curtilage of 
the Glassard settlement.  The Application site to Glassard is currently an 
eyesore.  By re-purposing this derelict building it will significantly enhance the 
appearance of the whole area.  
 

3. There are two other examples of conversions of the Glassard byres for 
residential purposes.  Both of these conversions have taken place within the 
last 20 years  
 

4. The Applicant has been in discussions with the neighbouring landowner 
regarding some more modest improvements to the existing road opening 
onto the public road which would considerably improve safe access to and 
from the public road onto the Glassard track. The Applicant is willing to submit 
a proposal along these lines. Improvements would include improving 
sightlines onto the public road and improving drainage and the quality of the 
surface at the entrance to the Glassard s
[...]
d the nature of the infrastructure on the plan is a material requirement then you 
should undertake an appropriate site investigation to confirm its actual position in the ground and 
to determine if it is suitable for its intended purpose.  By using the plan you agree that Scottish 

Page 35



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

To find out more about connecting your  

property to the water and waste water supply visit: 

SW Public 
Published 

Water will not be liable for any loss, damage or costs caused by relying upon it or from carrying 
out any such site investigation." 
 

 

Page 36



Planning ref.  21/00017/PP         
The Byre , Glassard Isle of Colonsay  
Comments on representations  
 
“With apologies to the neighbour Mr Scouller, we do not mean to 
suggest that he might or would acquire and develop the byre as an 
annexe. The point we make is that, in planning terms, this is a 
possibility now or in the future, that would not require an 
application for planning permission. That and the continued use as 
a byre are legitimate fallback positions against which the current 
proposal can be assessed.  
Some such use will need to be found because the applicant has 
invested heavily in the property and must get something back if 
she cannot live there.  
We do not believe that the Planning Authority's Statement of Case 
gives sufficient weight to this material consideration. It simply 
restates its position and does not provide a reasoned argument in 
support.  We say that the vehicular use of the proposed dwelling 
would be similar to continued use of the byre. There would thus be 
no additional impact on the road nor any harm to road 
safety.  Thank you.” 
 
Jane Rose                           7/06/21 
 
 

Page 37 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Review of Planning Application

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Location Plan
	Roads
	A Scoullar
	Scottish Water

	3c Comments from Applican

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY SKYPE  
on WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
 

Councillor Kieron Green 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Advisor) 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: BYRE BETWEEN HOUSES 3 AND 
4 GLASSARD, ISLE OF COLONSAY (REF: 21/0002/LRB)  

 

The Chair, Councillor Colville, welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that his 
first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they had sufficient 
information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Blair said he found this a difficult case.  He said that he felt the goal posts had 
moved on with regard to the perception of island life.  He commented on roads sticking on 
this and said regard had to be given to some of our islands being vulnerable.  He said he 
understood there were rules, regulations and policies to follow but in this case this was a 
tiny wee island and the Council were trying to ensure it had a population to allow it to 
thrive.  He advised it seemed a bit much for the conversion of the byre to be held up due 
to the roads regulations.   
 
Councillor Green said he understood where Councillor Blair was coming from.  He said he 
would personally like to have more detail on where the figure of £200,000 has come from.  
He said he would like some more information on the commensurate improvements to the 
private road that would be required and whether or not a degree of assurance of road 
safety and access could be provided without being disproportionate to the scale of the 
development. 
 
Councillor Colville advised that he too would like some more information provided before 
coming to a decision on this Review. 
 
Councillor Colville referred to the Applicant’s comment regarding the byre at No 8 
Glassard becoming the 11th dwelling in Glassard served by the private road in 2016.  He 
advised that he would like clarification of the circumstances surrounding the grant of 
planning permission in 2016 for No 8 Glassard which appeared to exceed policy SG 
TRAN 4 which, at that time, restricted units of no more than 5 off a private access. 
 
Councillor Blair questioned whether the number of sheep and cows that could be coming 
in and out of that area could be correlated with the amount of traffic on the road should the 
byre be used for agricultural purposes.  He said that he felt the issues about the amount of 



traffic congestion or incidents on the single track road in this kind of setting was 
nonsensical.  He pointed out that this was not the middle of Sandbank or Dunoon where 
you would not know everyone that used the road.  He commented that most of vehicles 
using the road would likely have 4 wheel drive and he advised that he believed the traffic 
issues were null and void. 
 
This being the only vacant existing agricultural building off the private access, Councillor 
Colville questioned whether there would be any limit to the number of vehicle movements 
that could in theory occur should the building be used for agricultural purposes.  Councillor 
Colville pointed out that as the Applicant owned the building there would be nothing to 
stop her renting this out to a local farmer.  He advised that an agricultural building could 
have lots of potential uses, potentially leading to many vehicle movements every day.  He 
suggested that there would be no limit to the number of vehicle movements in this case 
but he would like to seek confirmation on that from the Roads Officer.   
 
Councillor Colville also queried whether the Planning Officer would agree if restricting the 
proposed dwellinghouse to one bedroom this could be considered a material 
consideration if this resulted in the permanent reduction of vehicle movements. 
 
Councillor Colville also asked if the Planning Officer could offer advice as to what weight 
should be given to the Scottish Government’s proposed permitted development rights as 
presented to the PPSL Committee in November 2020.  He referred to the following extract 
from the consultation document Phase 1 Proposals - Scottish Government’s Programme 
for Reviewing and Extending Permitted Development Rights (PDR) in Scotland dated 
September 2020 
 
Agricultural Developments 

Our Programme for Government 2020-21 makes it clear that the rural economy must be at 

the forefront of Scotland’s economic and environmental recovery. The proposals set out 

below are intended to help support agricultural development and diversification, as well as 

the delivery of new homes (including affordable properties) in rural areas. They would 

complement wider Scottish Government measures to support and protect the rural 

economy by:  

  Allowing the conversion of agricultural and forestry buildings to residential and other 

uses under PDR;  

Councillor Colville then referred to the Council’s Local Development Plan 2 (LDP2) which 
had undergone extensive public consultation during the winter of 2019/20 and had now 
been submitted to the Scottish Government for examination before being formally adopted 
in 2022.  Councillor Colville pointed out that the roads standard guidelines contained 
within LDP2 (and detailed below) have not been objected to and so would now be used as 
the overriding material consideration when dealing with planning applications. 
 
 It is considered appropriate to introduce a variable standard for adoption to reflect the 
scale, nature and differing design requirements of development in these circumstances. 
This would apply to roads serving developments of 6-10 dwelling units (inclusive) in areas 
with a predominant system of single track roads with passing places, where the Roads 
Authority consider the variable standard is appropriate. 
 
Councillor Colville pointed out that Policy SG LDP TRAN 4 in the current LDP allows for a 
maximum of five units off a private road before requiring the road be brought up to 



adoptable standards, but this was relaxed to 10 dwellings for Colonsay.  In view of the 
unopposed change in LDP2 he said that Colonsay had now lost the advantage it had 
regarding the rule of 10 which had been first introduced to Colonsay, and only to 
Colonsay.  He asked if consideration could be given to allowing Colonsay a higher number 
than 10 due to its specific circumstances as was granted previously. 
 
Reference was then made to the following statement in the report of handling: 
 
The Applicant is a long-term resident on the Island and will be living full time in the 
proposed dwelling house. At present she occupies the only 4-bedroom Housing 
Association house on the island which she has a right to remain a tenant of in perpetuity. 
There is a well-recognised shortage of community housing on the island.  By allowing the 
development of this otherwise unoccupied building, the Applicant will be freeing up a large 
family house for other potential residents as well as preserving an existing built structure 
on the island.  
 
Councillor Colville asked if the Planning Officer could seek confirmation from Home Argyll 
on what the demand was for 4 bedroomed properties on Colonsay. 
 
Reference was also made to the following comment in the report of handling: 
 
“The Applicant has been in discussions with the neighbouring landowner regarding some 
more modest improvements to the existing road opening onto the public road which would 
considerably improve safe access to and from the public road onto the Glassard track. 
The Applicant is willing to submit a proposal along these lines. Improvements would 
include improving sightlines onto the public road and improving drainage and the quality of 
the surface at the entrance to the Glassard settlement.”  
  
Councillor Colville sought confirmation from the Applicant that they would be agreeable to 
carrying out these improvements. 
 
Councillor Green advised that he had noted from the submitted plans on the planning 
portal that the proposed dwellinghouse would have a large loft area with velux windows.  
He said he would like comment from the Applicant on what the loft area would be used for. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed: 
 
1. To request from the Planning Officer written responses to the following queries: 

 
a) Clarification of the circumstances surrounding the grant of planning permission in 

2016 for No 8 Glassard which appeared to exceed policy SG TRAN 4 which, at that 
time, restricted units of no more than 5 off a private access. 
 

b) Given this is an agricultural building could restricting the proposed dwellinghouse to 
a one bedroom residence be considered a material consideration if this resulted in 
a permanent reduction of vehicles movements? 
 

c) What weight could be applied to the Scottish Government’s Programme for 
Reviewing and Extending Permitted Development Rights (PDR) in Scotland dated 
September 2020 in respect of Agricultural Developments as detailed below? 

 



Our Programme for Government 2020-21 makes it clear that the rural economy 

must be at the forefront of Scotland’s economic and environmental recovery. The 

proposals set out below are intended to help support agricultural development and 

diversification, as well as the delivery of new homes (including affordable 

properties) in rural areas. They would complement wider Scottish Government 

measures to support and protect the rural economy by:  

  Allowing the conversion of agricultural and forestry buildings to residential and 
other uses under PDR; 

 
d) Given the information below, contained within LDP2 and not objected to, could 

consideration be given to allowing the Island of Colonsay a higher number than 10 
units due to its specific circumstances as was granted previously? [Note: Policy SG 
LDP TRAN 4 in the current LDP allows for a maximum of five units off a private 
road before requiring the road be brought up to adoptable standards, but this was 
relaxed to10 dwellings for Colonsay]    

 
“It is considered appropriate to introduce a variable standard for adoption to reflect 
the scale, nature and differing design requirements of development in these 
circumstances. This would apply to roads serving developments of 6-10 dwelling 
units (inclusive) in areas with a predominant system of single track roads with 
passing places, where the Roads Authority consider the variable standard is 
appropriate.” 

 
e) Ascertain from Home Argyll what the demand is for 4 bedroomed properties on the 

Island of Colonsay. 
 

f) Appropriate and reasonable conditions and reasons to attach to any consent 
should the Local Review Body be minded to approve the application. 
 

2. To request from the Roads Officer responses to the following queries: 
 
a) This being the only vacant existing agricultural building off the private access, was 

there a limit to the number of vehicle movements that could in theory occur should 
the byre be used for agricultural purpose? 
 

b) Clarification on the detail of the commensurate improvements to the private road 
that would be required and whether or not a degree of assurance of road safety 
and access could be provided without being disproportionate to the scale of the 
development. 
 

c) Provision of a breakdown of the road improvement works said to cost £200,000.   
 

3. To request from the Applicant written responses to the following queries: 
 
a) With reference to the following statement within the report of handling, the LRB 

seeks confirmation that the Applicant would be agreeable to carrying out these 
improvements. 
 
“The Applicant has been in discussions with the neighbouring landowner regarding 
some more modest improvements to the existing road opening onto the public road 
which would considerably improve safe access to and from the public road onto the 
Glassard track. The Applicant is willing to submit a proposal along these lines. 



Improvements would include improving sightlines onto the public road and 
improving drainage and the quality of the surface at the entrance to the Glassard 
settlement.”  
 

b) Confirmation of what the loft area of the proposed dwellinghouse would be used 
for. 

 
4. To adjourn the meeting and reconvene once the further written information had been 

received and all interested parties had been given the opportunity of commenting on 
the submissions. 

 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation, and Comments from 
Interested Parties and the Applicant, submitted) 
 


